Community Development Department

Rezoning
Staff Report

Planning & Zoning Commission Public Hearing Date: January 9, 2023
City Council Public Hearing Date: January 16, 2023

Rezoning Case: Z23-01

Property Owner(s): John & Tracy Randall

Applicant(s): BGE Inc.

Legal Description: Portions of Lots 374 through 377 & Lots 379 through 383 of
Tomball Outlots

Location: 21725 Hufsmith-Khorville Road. (Exhibit “A”)

Area: 36.82 acres

Comp Plan Designation:  Business Park and Industrial (Exhibit “B”)

Present Zoning: Single-Family Residential -20 District (Exhibit “C”)

Request: Rezone from the Single-Family Residential — 20 (SF-20) to the

Single-Family Residential — 6 (SF-6) district
Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
North: Single-Family Residential -20 (SF-20)/ Single-family residence(s)
South: Single-Family Residential — 20 (SF-20) and Light Industrial (LI)/ Single Family
residence(s) and Self-Storage Facility
West: Single-Family Residential — 20 (SF-20) / Single-family residence(s)
East: ETJ/ Single-family residence(s)

BACKGROUND

The subject property has been within the City Limits of Tomball since at least 1909. There is now
a single-family residence on the subject property. According to Harris County Appraisal District
records the existing home was built in 1999. The applicants are requesting to rezone the subject
property to Single Family Residential — 6 to allow the development of a single-family residential
subdivision comprised of lots with a minimum size of 6,000 square feet.

ANALYSIS
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Description: The subject property comprises about 36.82 acres, located in the 21700-21800 block
on the west side of Hufsmith-Kohrville Road. Currently the subject property is located within
Single Family Residential — 20 zoning and has been within this zoning classification since the City
of Tomball adopted zoning in 2008. Immediately north of the subject property are existing single-
family residences located on large lots within Single-Family Residential -20 zoning. South of the
subject site is an existing self-storage facility located on property that was rezoned to Light
Industrial in 2013. In addition to this self-storage facility there are single-family residences located
on large lots within Single-Family Residential — 20 zoning. East of the subject property on the east
side of Hufsmith-Kohrville Road are properties located outside the city limits within the City of
Tomball Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ), these properties are being utilized for single family
residential purposes. West of the subject property are vacant parcels of land in Single Family
Residential — 20 zoning. Since the adoption of zoning in 2008, Tomball Business and Technology
Park has been established south of the subject site. Properties within the business park as well as
the properties immediately adjacent to the business park have been transitioning steadily to Light
Industrial zoning in accordance with the Future Land Use Plans objective of establishing “Business
Park & Industrial” land uses in this area.

Comprehensive Plan Recommendation: The property is designated as “Business Park &
Industrial” by the Comprehensive Plans Future Land Use Map. This Business Park & Industrial
category is intended to create opportunities for employment. The uses that are to be promoted in
this designated land use should be uses that benefit from proximity to major thoroughfares which
provide convenient access for vehicle traffic, including freight traffic.

According to the Comprehensive Plan, land uses should consist of office, warehousing, light
manufacturing (with indoor operations), breweries/distilleries, equipment sales, contractor
services, and corporate campuses. Appropriate secondary uses may include things such as utility
services, government facilities, and transportation/freight uses.

The Comprehensive Plan recommends the zoning districts of — Light Industrial (L1), Commercial
(C), Office (O), or Planned Developments (PD) for the Business Park & Industrial land use
category.

The Comprehensive Plan identifies the need to encourage continued growth of business parks and
corporate campuses in Tomball and the desire to promote development that creates complimentary
relationships between differing land uses. According to the Comprehensive Plan it is important to
transition or buffer land uses by “stepping down” land uses from more intense to less intense uses.

Staff Review Comments:

When zoning measures were initially adopted in the United States in 1916, one of the primary
objectives was to separate incompatible commercial land uses from residences and prevent further
encroachment of incompatible commercial uses into residential areas to improve the overall
quality of life for residents. The request to rezone the subject site to single family residential — 6
will promote a new subdivision immediately adjacent to land that is currently zoned or planned to
be zoned (as identified in the Future Land Use Plan) for Industrial and/or Commercial uses that
may be incompatible or undesirable to neighboring single-family residences. The requested
rezoning does not account for any affective means of providing a transition in land use between
the subject site and existing/planned industrial or commercial land uses desired by the “Business
Park & Industrial” land use category that the subject site and surrounding properties fall entirely
within. Furthermore, encouraging a single-family residential subdivision within an area planned
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for “Business Park & Industrial” on the Future Land Use Plan map is in direct conflict with the
Comprehensive Plans objective of the encouraging continued growth of business parks and
corporate campuses in Tomball, specifically the Tomball Business and Technology Park
immediately south of the subject site.

PUBLIC COMMENT

A Notice of Public Hearing was published in the paper and property owners within 300 feet of the
project site were mailed notification of this proposal on December 30, 2022. Any public comment
forms will be provided in the Planning & Zoning Commission and City Council packets or during
the public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings outlined in the analysis section of this staff report, City staff recommends
denial of Zoning Case Z23-01.

EXHIBITS

Aerial Photo
Comprehensive Plan
Zoning Map

Site Photo

Rezoning Application

moow»
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Exhibit “A”
Aerial Location Map
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Exhibit “B”
Future Land Use Plan
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Exhibit «“C”
Zoning Map
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Exhibit “D”
Site Photo(s)
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Exhibit “E”
Rezoning Application

DocuSign Envelope ID: 812A5406-579E-4437-97B0-A8E49137845C

Revised: 10/1/2022

APPLICATION FOR RE-ZONING

Community Development Department
Planning Division

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS: Applications will be conditionally accepted on the
presumption that the information, materials and signatures are complete and accurate. If the
application is incomplete or inaccurate, your project may be delayed until corrections or
additions are received.

There is a $1,000.00 application fee that must be paid at time of submission or the application
will not be processed.

DIGITAL PLAN SUBMITTALS:
PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR APPLICATIONS AND PLANS DIGITALLY IN A SINGLE PDF BY FOLLOWING
THE WEBSITE BELOW:
WEBSITE: tomballtx.gov/securesend
USERNAME: tomballcdd
PASSWORD: Tomballl

Applicant

Name: BGE, Inc. Title:_Senior Planner

Mailing Address: 10777 Westheimer Road, Ste. 400 city;_Houston State;_Texas
Zip: 77042 Contact;_Andrew Lang

Phone: (281) 558-8700 Email: Pgeplat@bgeinc.com

Owner

Name: Tracy Randall Title:

Mailing Address; 21725 Hufsmith Kohrville Road City:__Tomball State: l€Xas
Zip: 77375 Contact:

Phone: (281) _ 728-9551 Email:_randalltracya@gmail.com

Engineer/Surveyor (if applicable)

Name;_ BGE, Inc Title: Senior Project Manager
Mailing Address:_1450 Lake Robbins Drive, Ste. 310 city; Woodlands State:_1€Xas
Zip: 77380 Contact:_Darrin Fentress

Phone: (281) 210-5570 Fax: (281 )y 210-0141 Email:_dfentress@bgeinc.com

Description of Proposed Project: Single-family residential subdivision

+/- 1,200 feet south of the intersection of Hufsmith-Kohrville Road and Medical
Physical Location of Property:_Complex Drive
[General Location — approximate distance to nearest existing street corner]

Legal Description of Property:_See attached M&Bs
[Survey/Abstract No. and Tracts; or platted Subdivision Name with Lots/Block]

Current Zoning District;_SF-20-E - Single-family 20 Estate District

City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375  Phone: 281-290-1405 www.tomballtx.gov
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 812A5406-579E-4437-97B0-A8E49137845C

Revised: 10/1/2022

Current Use of Property:_Single-family residential

Proposed Zoning District: SF-6 - Single-Family Residential District 6

Proposed Use of Property:_ Single-family residential subdivision
0352920000531; 0352920000374;

HCAD Identification Number0352920000530; 0352920000134; Acrcage:_+/- 47 acres
0352920000521

Please note: A courtesy notification sign will be placed on the subject property during the
public hearing process and will be removed when the case has been processed.

This is to certify that the information on this form is COMPLETE, TRUE, and CORRECT
and the under signed is authorized to make this application. I understand that submitting
this application does not constitute approval, and incomplete applications will result in
delays and possible denial.

Mﬂ }5 11- 14-2022
X

Signature of Applicant i Date
DocusSigned by:
Tracy Kandall 11/29/2022
X T 1o
Signature of Owner Date
City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375  Phone: 281-290-1405 www.tomballtx.gov
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 812A5406-579E-4437-97B0-A8E49137845C

Revised: 10/1/2022

Submittal Requirements

The following summary is provided for the applicant’s benefit. However, fulfilling the requitements
of this summary checklist does not relieve the applicant from the responsibility of meeting the
regulations in the Zoning Ordinance, subdivision regulations, and other development related
ordinances of the City of Tomball.

Applications must be received by the City of Tomball at least 40 calendar days prior to the
City Planning and Zoning Commission hearing date.

e Application Fee: $1,000.00

¢ Completed application form

e *Copy of Recorded/Final Plat

e Letter stating reason for request and issues relating to request
e Conceptual Site Plan (if applicable)

e Metes & Bounds of property

¢ Payment of all indebtedness attributed to subject property must be paid with
application or an arrangement in accordance with Section 50-36(a)(3) of the Code of
Ordinances as cited below:

(No person who owes delinquent taxes, delinquent paving assessments, or any other fees,
delinquent debts or obligations or is otherwise indebted to the City of Tomball, and which are
directly attributed to a piece of propetty shall be allowed to submit any application for any type
of rezoning, building permit, or plan review until the taxes, assessments, debts, or obligations
directly attributable to said property and owed by the owner or previous owner thereof to the
City of Tomball shall have been first fully discharged by payment, or until an arrangement
satisfactory to the City has been made for the payment of such debts or obligations. It shall be
the applicant’s responsibility to provide evidence of proof that all taxes, fees, etc.. have been
paid, or that other arrangements satisfactory to the City have been made for payment of said
taxes, fees, etc.)

The City’s staff may require other information and data for specific required plans.
Approval of a required plan may establish conditions for construction based upon such
information.

*Legal Lot Information: If property is not platted, a plat will be required to be filed with the
Community Development Department unless evidence of a legal lot is provided. To be an un-
platted legal lot, the applicant is required to demonstrate that the tract existed in the same shape
and form (same metes and bounds desctiption) as it currently is desctibed ptior to August 15,
1983, the date the City adopted a subdivision ordinance.

City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375  Phone: 281-290-1405 www.tomballtx.gov
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 812A5406-579E-4437-97B0-ABE49137845C

Revised: 10/1/2022

Application Process

1. The official filing date is the date the application and fee ate received by the City.

2. The City will teview the application for completeness and will notify the applicant in writing within
10 days if the application is deemed incomplete.

3; Property owners within two-hundred (300) feet of the project site will be notified by letter within 10
calendar days prior to the public hearing date and legal notice will appear in the official newspaper of
the City before the eighth calendar day prior to the date of the hearing.

4, A public heating will be held by the Planning and Zoning Commission at 6:00 p.m. in the City
Council chambets, unless otherwise noted. The Planning and Zoning Commission meetings are
scheduled on the second Monday of the month. The staff will review the request with the
Commission and after staff presentations the chair will open the public hearing. The applicant will
have ten (10) minutes to present the request. The chair will then allow those present in favor of the
request and those in opposition to the request to speak. The Commission may then ask staff or
anyone present additional questions, after which the Commission may close or table the public
heating, The Commission may then vote to recommend apptoval or denial to the City Council. ‘The
Commission may also table the request to a future date before a recommendation is sent to the City
Council.

5. A second public hearing will be scheduled before the City Council after fifteen (15) days of legal
notice. 'The Council meetings are held on the first (1%) and third (3«) Mondays of the month at 6:00
p-m. in the City Council chambers (401 Matket Street, Tomball, Texas, 77375).

6. The City Council will conduct a public hearing on the request in the same manner as the Planning
and Zoning Commission. In the event that there has been a petition filed with the City Secretary with
twenty percent (20%) of the adjoining property owners in opposition to the subject zoning request, it
will require a three fourths (3/4) vote of the full Council to approve the request. Upon approval of
the request by the City Council, an amended ordinance shall be prepared and adopted. The
ordinance shall have two separate readings and will be effective at such time that it is adopted by City
Council and signed by the Mayor and attested by the City Sectetary.

FAILURE TO APPEAR: It is the applicant/property owner’s responsibility to attend all Planning and
Zoning Commission and City Council meetings regarding their case. Failure of the applicant or his/her
authorized representative to appear before the Planning and Zoning Commission or the City Councdil for
mote than one (1) hearing without approved delay by the City Manager, or his/her designee, may constitute
sufficient grounds for the Planning and Zoning Commission or the City Council to table or deny the
application unless the City Manager or his/her designee is notified in writing by the applicant at least seventy-
two (72) hours prior to the hearing. If the agenda item is tabled the Planning and Zoning Commission shall
specify a specific date at which it will be reconsidered.

City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375  Phone: 281-290-1405 www.tomballtx.gov
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November 29, 2022

Mr. Nathan Dietrich
City of Tomball

501 James Street
Tomball, TX 77375

RE: Hufsmith-Kohrville Road Tract Re-Zone
Dear Mr. Dietrich,

On behalf of our client, Mr. Chett Wignall of HistoryMaker Homes, we respectfully submit the
above stated re-zoning application for the +/- 47.8 acre tract located along Hufsmith-Kohrville
Road just south of the intersection of Medical Complex Drive. We are proposing to change the
zoning classification from a Single-Family 20 Estate District (SF-20-E) to a Single-Family
Residential District 6 (SF-6).

The purpose of the proposed re-zoning application is to develop the property as a single-family
residential subdivision with fifty-foot wide detached single-family lots. The intent of the
proposed development is to provide high-quality housing that will supplement existing single-
family development nearby and provide housing for on-going commercial and business
development taking place in the area.

Additionally, our client intends to approach the City with a Public Improvement District
application at a later date to facilitate the development of the project. Thank you for the
opportunity to work with you and your team on this project, and we appreciate your time and
consideration of this application.

Sincerely,

2L R Es

Andrew Lang

Senior Planner

Serving. Leading. Solving.™
BGE, Inc. + 10777 Westheimer Road, Suite 400 - Houston, Texas 77042 - 281-558-8700 - www.bgeinc.com
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HUFSMITH TRACT BOUNDARY SURVEY AUGUST 23, 2022
6.191 ACRES JOB NO. 10671-00

DESCRIPTION OF A 6.191 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED
IN THE JESSE PRUETT SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 629
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING a 6.191 acre (269,671 square foot) tract of land situated in the Jesse Pruett Survey, Abstract No.
629 of Harris County, Texas and being all of a called 6.188 acre tract of land as described in an
instrument to John W. Randall, Jr. and Tracy A. Randall recorded under File Number (F.N.)
20100453523 of the Official Public Records of Harris County (O.P.R.H.C.), a portion of Lots 134, 371,
376, and 377, and a 30 foot unimproved road as shown on CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL
OUTLOTS, a subdivision per plat recorded under Volume 4, Page 75 of the Harris County Map Records
(H.C.M.R.), said 6.191 acre tract of land described by metes and bounds as follows, with all bearings
based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983 (NAD83), South Central Zone 4204 and referenced to
monuments found along the South line of a called 11.06 acre tract of land as cited herein and as shown on
a survey plat of even date prepared by the undersigned in conjunction with this metes and bounds
description:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the Northwest corner of the herein described tract and said
6.188 acre tract, lying on the South line of a called 11.06 acre tract of land as described in an instrument
to Charles L. Laswell recorded under Harris County Clerk’s File Number (H.C.C.F. No.) C792063, from
which a 5/8-inch iron rod found for and interior corner of a called 7.6266 acre tract of land as described in
an instrument to James R. Grappe and Carolyn J. Grappe recorded under H.C.C.F. No. N584790 and the
Southwest corner of said 11.06 acre tract bears N 83°11°34” W, a distance of 270.89 feet;

THENCE, S 83°25'52" E, along and with the South line of said 11.06 acre tract and the North line of said
6.188 acre tract, a distance of 1,148.25 feet (called S 80°13°03” E, 1,149.03 feet) to a 3/4-inch iron rod
with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the Northeast corner of the herein described tract and the Southeast
corner of said 11.06 acre tract, lying on the Southwest right-of-way line of Hufsmith Kohrvill Road (60
feet wide) recorded under Volume (Vol.) 2549, Page (Pg.) 325 of the Harris County Deed Records
(H.C.D.R.) and said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS;

THENCE, S 20°12'50" E, along and with the Southwest right-of-way line of Hufsmith Kohrville Road
and a Northeasterly line of said 6.188 acre tract, a distance of 33.61 feet (called S 17°00°40” E, 33.61
feet) to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the most Easterly Southeast corner of the
herein described tract and said 6.188 acre tract;

THENCE, N 83°25'52" W, along and with a Southerly line of said 6.188 acre tract, a distance of 731.66
feet (called N 80°13°03” W, 732.38 feet) to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for an
interior corner of the herein described tract and said 6.188 acre tract;

THENCE, S 06°39'43" W, along and with an Easterly line of said 6.188 acre tract, a distance of 549.50
feet (called S 09°46°57” W, 548.79 feet) to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the
most Southerly Southeast corner of the herein described tract and said 6.188 acre tract;

Page 1 of 2
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HUFSMITH TRACT BOUNDARY SURVEY AUGUST 23, 2022
6.191 ACRES JOB NO. 10671-00

THENCE, S 72°06'27" W, along and with a Southerly line of said 6.188 acre tract, a distance of 348.04
feet (called S 75°13°41” W, 348.05 feet) to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the
Southwest corner of the herein described tract and said 6.188 acre tract, lying on the West line of said 30
foot unimproved road and the East line of Lot 375 of said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL
OUTLOTS and as described in an instrument to Paul Mladenka and Brenda Mladenka recorded under
H.C.C.F. No. W958841;

THENCE, N 02°23'16" W, along and with the West line of said 30 foot unimproved road and said 6.191
acre tract, and the East line of said Lot 375, at a distance of 323.98 feet pass the Northeast corner of said
Lot 375 and the Southeast corner of Lot 375 of said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS,
from which a found 1/2-inch iron rod bears N 65°09” E, a distance of 1.60 feet, continuing along and with
the West line of said 6.188 acre tract and said 30 foot unimproved road, a total distance of 732.55 feet
(called N 00°43°58” E, 732.55 feet) to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 6.191 acres

(269,671 square feet) of land.

Austin Woo RPLS No. 6852
el o0 BGE, Inc.
10777 Westheimer Road, Suite 400
Houston, Texas 77042
Telephone: (281) 558-8700
TBPLS Licensed Surveying Firm No. 10106500
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HUFSMITH TRACT BOUNDARY SURVEY AUGUST 23, 2022
15.05 ACRES JOB NO. 10671-00

DESCRIPTION OF A 15.05 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED
IN THE JESSE PRUETT SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 629
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING a 15.05 acre (655,665 square foot) tract of land situated in the Jesse Pruett Survey, Abstract No.
629 of Harris County, Texas and being a portion of the remainder of a called 56.8003 acre tract of land as
described in an instrument to Melvin E. Michel and Tracy A. Michel recorded under Harris County
Clerk’s File Number (H.C.C.F. No.) S954259 and a portion of Lots 134, 371, 376, 377, and 380 of
CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS, a subdivision per plat recorded under Volume 4, Page
75 of the Harris County Map Records (H.C.M.R.), said 15.05 acre tract of land described by metes and
bounds as follows, with all bearings based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983 (NAD83), South
Central Zone 4204 and referenced to monuments found along the perimeter of said 56.8003 acre tract as
cited herein and as shown on a survey plat of even date prepared by the undersigned in conjunction with
this metes and bounds description:

COMMENCING at the Northeast corner of a called 11.06 acre tract of land as described in an
instrument to Charles L. Laswell recorded under H.C.C.F. No. C792063, lying on the Southwest
right-of-way line of Hufsmith Kohrville Road (60 feet wide) recorded under Volume 2549, Page 325 of
the Harris County Deed Records (H.C.D.R.) and said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS,
from which a found 1/2-inch iron rod bears S 86°31° E, a distance of 0.85 feet;

THENCE, S 20°12'50" E, along and with the Northeasterly line of said 11.06 acre tract and a called 6.188
acre tract of land as described in an instrument to John W. Randall, Jr. and Tracy A. Randall and the
Southwest right-of-way line of said Hufsmith Kohrville Road, a distance of 321.89 feet to a 3/4-inch iron
rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the POINT OF BEGINNING and the Northeast corner of the
herein described tract, same being the most Easterly Southeast corner of said called 6.188 acre tract;

THENCE, S 20°12'50" E, along and with the Southwest right-of-way line of said Hufsmith Kohrvill Road
and the Northeasterly line of said 56.8003 acre tract, a distance of 106.49 feet to a 3/4-inch iron rod with
cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the Southeast corner of the herein described tract and said 58.8003 acre
tract;

THENCE, S 42°38'24" W, along and with the Southwesterly line of said 56.8003 acre tract, and the
Northwesterly lines of a called 0.4847 acre tract of land as described in an instrument to City of Tomball,
Texas recorded under H.C.C.F. No. T616046, a 30-foot unimproved road as shown on said
CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS, and TOMBALL SOUTH COMMERCIAL NO. 2, a
subdivision per plat recorded under Film Code Number (F.C. No.) 659297 of the Harris County Map
Records (H.C.M.R.), a distance of 1,621.52 feet to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set
for the Southwest corner of the herein described tract and the East end of the Southern terminus of a
30-foot unimproved road as shown on said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS;

THENCE, N 02°23'16" W, along and with the East line of said Easterly 30-foot unimproved road and the
West lines of said Lot 377 and Lot 380, a distance of 733.94 feet to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped
“BGE INC” set for the most Westerly Northwest corner of the herein described tract, lying on a Southerly
line of said 6.188 acre tract;
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HUFSMITH TRACT BOUNDARY SURVEY AUGUST 23, 2022
15.05 ACRES JOB NO. 10671-00

THENCE, N 72°06'27" E, along and with a Southerly line of said 6.188 acre tract, a distance of 316.91
feet to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for an interior corner of the herein described
tract and the Southeast corner of said 6.188 acre tract;

THENCE, N 06°39'43" E, along and with the East line of said 6.188 acre tract, a distance of 549.50 feet
to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the most Northerly Northwest corner of the
herein described tract and an interior corner of said 6.188 acre tract;

THENCE, S 83°25'52" E, along and with a Southerly line of said 6.1888 acre tract, a distance of 731.66
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 15.05 acres (655,665 square feet) of land.

A

Austin Woo RPLS No. 6852

BGE, Inc.

10777 Westheimer Road, Suite 400

Houston, Texas 77042

Telephone: (281) 558-8700

TBPLS Licensed Surveying Firm No. 10106500
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HUFSMITH TRACT BOUNDARY SURVEY AUGUST 23, 2022
15.17 ACRES JOB NO. 10671-00

DESCRIPTION OF A 15.17 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED
IN THE JESSE PRUETT SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 629
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING a 15.17 acre (660,615 square foot) tract of land situated in the Jesse Pruett Survey, Abstract No.
629 of Harris County, Texas and being a portion the remainder of a called 56.8003 acre tract of land as
described in an instrument to Melvin E. Michel and Tracy A. Michel recorded under Harris County
Clerk’s File Number (H.C.C.F. No.) $954259 and being all of Lots 379, 382, 383 of CORRECTED MAP
OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS, a subdivision per plat recorded under Volume 4, Page 75 of the Harris
County Map Records (H.C.M.R.), said 15.17 acre tract of land described by metes and bounds as follows,
with all bearings based on the Texas Coordinate System of 1983 (NADS83), South Central Zone 4204 and
referenced to monuments found along the perimeter of said 56.8003 acre tract as cited herein and as
shown on a survey plat of even date prepared by the undersigned in conjunction with this metes and
bounds description:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the Southwest corner of the herein described tract and said
Lot 383 and the most Southerly Southwest corner of said 56.8003 acre tract;

THENCE, N 05°07'20" W, along and with a Westerly line of said 56.8003 acre tract and said Lot 383, a
distance of 481.10 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the Northwest corner of said Lot 383 and an
interior corner of said 56.8003 acre tract, lying on the South line of a called 4.8373 acre tract of land
described as Lot 381 in an instrument to Paul Mladenka and Brenda Mladenka recorded under File
Number (F.N.) 20080184176 of the Official Public Records of Harris County (O.P.R.H.C.);

THENCE, N 85°12"22" E, along and with the South line of said 4.8373 acre tract and the North line of
said Lot 383, a distance of 122.88 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “WESTAR” found an
interior corner of the herein described tract and the Southeast corner of said 4.8373 acre tract, same being
the Southwest corner of said Lot 382;

THENCE, N 02°22'58" W, along and with the East line of said 4.8373 acre tract, and the West line of said
Lot 382, at a distance of 352.87 feet pass a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “WESTAR?” found for the
Northeast corner of said 4.8373 acre tract, the Northwest corner of said Lot 382, the Southwest corner of
said Lot 379, and the Southeast corner of Lot 378 of said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL
OUTLOTS as described in an instrument to Paul Mladenka and Brenda Mladenka recorded under
H.C.C.F. No. Y200969, continuing along and with West line of said Lot 379 and the East line of said Lot
378, a total distance of 730.81 feet to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the
Northwest corner of the herein described tract, the Northwest corner of said Lot 379, the Northeast corner
of said Lot 378, the Southwest corner of Lot 375 of said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS
as described in an instrument tot Paul Mladenka and Brenda Mladenka recorded under H.C.C.F. No.
W958841, and the Southeast corner of Lot 374 of said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS
as described in an instrument to Paul Mladenka and Brenda Mladenka recorded under H.C.C.F. No.
W958842;

THENCE, N 87°37'00" E, along and with the North line of said Lot 379 and the South line of said Lot
375, a distance of 605.98 feet to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the Northeast
corner of the herein described tract and said Lot 379, same being the Southeast corner of said Lot 375,
lying on the West line of a 30-foot unimproved road as shown on said CORRECT MAP OF TOMBALL
OUTLOTS;
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THENCE, S 02°23'16" E, along and with the East line of said Lot 379 and said Lot 382, and the West line
of said 30-foot unimproved road, a distance of 707.13 feet to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE
INC?” set for the most Easterly Southeast corner of the herein described tract, the Southeast corner of said
Lot 382, and the Northeast corner of said Lot 383, same being the West end of the Southern terminus of
said 30-foot unimproved road, lying on the Northwesterly line of a Southeasterly 30-foot unimproved
road as shown on said CORRECTED MAP OF TOMBALL OUTLOTS, TOMBALL BUSINESS AND
TECHNOLOGY PARK SEC 2, a subdivision per plat recorded under Film Code Number (F.C. No.)
697286 of the Harris County Map Records (H.C.M.R.), and TOMBALL BUSINESS AND
TECHNOLOGY PARK, a subdivision per plat recorded under F.C. No. 653006 of the H.C.M.R., and a
Southeasterly line of said 56.8003 acre tract,

THENCE, S 42°38'24" W, along and with the Southeasterly line of said 56.8003 acre tract and said Lot
383, and the Northwesterly line of said Southeasterly 30 foot unimproved road, a distance of 712.35 feet
to a 3/4-inch iron rod with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the most Southerly Southeast corner of the
herein described tract and said Lot 383;

THENCE, S 85°56'45" W, along and with the South line of said 56.8003 acre tract and said Lot 383, a
distance of 202.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 15.17 acres (660,615 square feet)
of land.

Austin Woo RPLS No. 6852

BGE, Inc.

10777 Westheimer Road, Suite 400

Houston, Texas 77042

Telephone: (281) 558-8700

TBPLS Licensed Surveying Firm No. 10106500
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